

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAMON EARL WARNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

Michigan Supreme Court No. 163805

Court of Appeals No. 351791

Eaton County No. 2016-020296-FC

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Lauren Gottesman (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Innocence Project
40 Worth Street, Suite 701
New York, NY 10013
Tel.: (212) 364-5392
LGottesman@innocenceproject.org

Christopher Renner (P86201)
Jenner & Block LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW #900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 637-6379
CRenner@jenner.com

David Layden (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Brandon Polcik (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Jenner & Block LLP
353 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Tel.: (312) 222-9350
DLayden@jenner.com
BPolcik@jenner.com

Rachael Goldman (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Jenner & Block LLP
515 South Flower Street, Suite 3300
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 239-5100
RGoldman@jenner.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

BACKGROUND 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Expert Testimony Regarding False Confessions Safeguards Against the Injustice of Wrongful Conviction..... 6

 A. False Confessions—a Leading Cause of Wrongful Convictions—Are Highly Prejudicial and Difficult for Factfinders to Detect..... 7

 B. The Phenomenon of False Confessions Is Counterintuitive; Expert Testimony Is a Critical Tool for Factfinders Assessing Confession Evidence. 12

II. To Help Prevent Wrongful Convictions Based on False Confessions, *Kowalski* Should be Revisited and The Standard for The Admission of False Confession Expert Testimony Should Be Aligned with the Relevant Social Science. 15

 A. As the *Kowalski* Court Held, False Confession Expert Testimony Will Assist the Trier of Fact by Providing Evidence that Is Beyond the Ken of an Average Juror. 17

 B. False Confession Expert Testimony Is Founded Upon Decades of Research based on Reliable Data, Methods, and Principles, and—as Conclusively Demonstrated in Recent Years—Is Generally Accepted in the Relevant Scientific Community. 20

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc</i> , 509 US 579; 113 S Ct 2786; 125 L Ed 2d 469 (1993)	17, 25, 26
<i>Delaware v Fana-Ruiz</i> , 2019 WL 3764580 (Del Super 2019)	20
<i>Hannon v Wyoming</i> , 2004 WY 8, ¶¶ 81, 84; P3d 320 (2004)	19
<i>Illinois v Burgund</i> , 2016 IL App (5th) 130119, ¶ 1; 66 NE3d 553 (2016).....	19
<i>Jackson v Virginia</i> , 266 Va 423; 587 SE2d 532 (2003).....	19
<i>McCloud v State</i> , 208 So3d 668 (Fla, 2016)	18
<i>Miller v Indiana</i> , 770 NE2d 763 (Ind, 2002)	19
<i>New Jersey v Henderson</i> , 208 NJ 208; 27 A3d 872 (2011)	24
<i>New Jersey v Hreha</i> , 217 NJ 368; 89 A3d 1223 (2014).....	19
<i>New York v Bedessie</i> , 19 NY3d 147; 970 NE2d 380; 947 NYS2d 357 (2012)	19
<i>New York v Boone</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 521; 91 N.E.3d 1194 (2017).....	24
<i>Oregon v Romero</i> , 191 Or App 164; 81 P3d 714 (2003).....	20
<i>People v Kowalski</i> , 492 Mich 106; 821 NW 2d 14 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Lopez</i> , 946 P2d 478 (Colo App, 1997).....	19

People v Warner,
339 Mich App 125; 981 NW2d 733 (2021)..... 3, 4, 5

People v Warner,
979 NW2d 337 (Mem) (Mich, 2022).6

South Carolina v Cope,
405 SC 317; 748 SE2d 194 (2013) 19

State v Perea,
2013 UT 68; 322 P3d 624 (2013) 16, 19

Terry v Kentucky.,
332 SW3d 56 (Ky, 2010)..... 19

Tigue v. Kentucky,
600 SW3d 140 (Ky, 2018)..... 19

Tillman v Texas,
354 SW3d 425 (Tex Crim App, 2011) 24

United States v Belyea,
159 F Appx 525 (CA4, 2005) 20

United States v West,
813 F3d 619 (CA 7, 2015)..... 19

Vermont v Kolts,
2018 VT 131; 209 Vt 351; 205 A3d 504 (2018)..... 19

Court Rules

MRE 702 *passim*

Other Authorities

Alceste et al, *The Psychology of Confessions: A Comparison of Expert and Lay Opinions*, 35 Applied Cognitive Psych 39 (2021) 13, 14, 18

Appleby et al, *Police-Induced Confessions: An Empirical Analysis of Their Content and Impact*, 19 Psych, Crime, & L 111 (2013) 11

Appleby & Kassin, *When Self-Report Trumps Science: Effects of Confessions, DNA, and Prosecutorial Theories on Perceptions of Guilt*, 22 Psych, Pub Pol’y, & L 127 (2016) 10

Costanzo et al, *Juror Beliefs About Police Interrogations, False Confessions, and Expert Testimony*, 7 J Empirical Legal Studies 231 (2010) 12, 13

Eastwood & Watkins, <i>Psychological Persuasion in Suspect Interviews</i> , 11 Investigative Interviewing Rsch & Prac J 54 (2021).....	8
Garrett, <i>Contaminated Confessions Revisited</i> , 101 Va L Rev 395 (2015).....	4, 11
Garrett, <i>The Substance of False Confessions</i> , 62 Stan L Rev 1051 (2010)	11
Gohara, <i>Lie for a Lie: False Confessions and the Case for Reconsidering the Legality of Deceptive Interrogation Techniques</i> , 33 Fordham Urb L J 791 (2006)	8
Grove & Kukucka, <i>Do laypeople recognize youth as a risk factor for false confession? A test of the 'common sense' hypothesis</i> , 28(2) Psychiatry, Psych, & L 185 (2021)	13
Gudjonsson, <i>The Science-Based Pathways to Understanding False Confessions and Wrongful Convictions</i>	15, 16, 20, 21
Hager, The Marshall Project, <i>The Seismic Change in Police Interrogations</i> < https://tinyurl.com/5zxfybru > (accessed Dec. 12, 2022).....	9
Henkel & Coffman, <i>Memory Distortions in Coerced False Confessions: A Source Monitoring Framework Analysis</i> , 18 Applied Cognitive Psych 567 (2004).....	25
Inbau et al, <i>Criminal Interrogations and Confessions</i> (Chicago: Jones & Bartlett Learning, 2013).....	9
Innocence Project, <i>DNA Exonerations in the United States</i> < https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/ > (accessed Dec. 22, 2022)	2, 11, 12, 18
Kaplan, <i>Development of the Interview and Interrogation Assessment Instrument</i> , Psych, Pub Pol'y, & L (2022).....	20
Kassin, <i>False Confessions: How Can Psychology So Basic Be So Counterintuitive?</i> , 72 Am Psych 951 (2017)	12, 13, 16, 18, 20
Kassin, <i>Why Confessions Trump Innocence</i> , 67 Am Psych 431 (2012).....	9, 13
Kassin et al, <i>On the General Acceptance of Confessions Research: Opinions of the Scientific Community</i> , 73 Am Psych 63 (2018)	22, 27
Kassin et al, <i>Police-Induced Confessions: Risk Factors and Recommendations</i> , 34 L & Hum Behav 3 (2010)	7, 8
Kassin & Kiechel, <i>The Social Psychology of False Confessions: Compliance, Internalization, and Confabulation</i> , 7 Am Psych Soc 125 (1996).....	21

Klaver et al, <i>Effects of Personality, Interrogation Techniques and Plausibility in an Experimental False Confession Paradigm</i> , 13 <i>Legal & Crim Psych</i> 71 (2008).....	7
Leo, <i>False Confessions: Causes, Consequences, and Implications</i> , 37 <i>J Am Acad Psychiatry L</i> 332, 340 (2009).....	10
Leo et al, <i>Promoting Accuracy in the Use of Confession Evidence: An Argument for Pretrial Reliability Assessments to Prevent Wrongful Convictions</i> , 85 <i>Temp L Rev</i> 759 (2013)	11, 12
Leo & Liu, <i>What Do Potential Jurors Know About Police Interrogation Techniques and False Confessions?</i> , 27 <i>Behav Sci & L</i> 381 (2009).....	27
Luke & Alceste, <i>The Mechanisms of Minimization: How Interrogation Tactics Suggest Lenient Sentencing Through Pragmatic Implication</i> , 44 <i>L & Hum Behav</i> 266 (2020).....	9, 24
Madon, et al, <i>Temporal Discounting: The Differential Effect of Proximal and Distal Consequences on Confession Decisions</i> , <i>L & Hum Behav</i> (2011)	25
McAuliff, <i>Law and Human Behavior</i> , APA Division 41 (American Psychology-Law Society), available at < https://www.apa.org/pubs/journals/lhb >	24, 25
Mindthoff et al, <i>A Survey of Potential Jurors' Perceptions of Interrogations and Confessions</i> , 24(4) <i>Psych, Pub Pol'y, & L</i> 430 (2019)	13
Nash & Wade, <i>Innocent But Proven Guilty: Eliciting Internalized False Confessions Using Doctored-Video Evidence</i> , 23 <i>Applied Cognitive Psych</i> 624 (2009).....	25
Otgaar et al, <i>The link between suggestibility, compliance, and false confessions: A review using experimental and field studies</i> , 35 <i>Applied Cognitive Psych</i> 445 (2021)	25
Perillo & Kassin, <i>Inside Interrogation: The Lie, The Bluff, and False Confessions</i> , 35 <i>L & Hum Behav</i> 327 (2011)	14, 25
Redlich et al, <i>Self-Reported False Confessions & False Guilty Please among Offenders with Mental Illness</i> , <i>L & Hum Behav</i> (2009)	25
Reid, <i>Selecting the Proper Alternative Question</i> (Sept. 1, 2004), available at < https://reid.com/resources/investigator-tips/selecting-the-proper-alternative-question >	9
Snook et al, <i>Urgent Issues and Prospects in Reforming Interrogation Practices in the United States and Canada</i> , 26 <i>Legal & Criminological Psych</i> 1 (2021).....	21, 22, 23, 24

Stewart et al, *The prevalence of false confessions in experimental laboratory simulations: A meta-analysis*, 36(1) Behav Sci & L 12 (2018).....21

Swanner et al, *Snitching, Lies & Computer Crashes: An Experimental Investigation of Secondary Confessions*, L & Hum Behav (2009)25

University of Michigan Law School, *The National Registry of Exonerations* <<https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/detailist.aspx>>2, 7

Woody et al, *Comparing the effects of explicit and implicit false-evidence ploys on Mock Jurors' verdicts, sentencing recommendations, and perceptions of police interrogation*, (20)(6) Psych, Crime, & L (2014)15
